Attachment B

ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 35-1, THE SANTA BARBARA COUNTY LAND USE AND DEVELOPMENT CODE, OF CHAPTER 35, ZONING, OF THE COUNTY CODE BY AMENDING ARTICLE 35.2, ZONES AND ALLOWABLE LAND USES, TO IMPLEMENT NEW REGULATIONS AS PART OF THE SUMMERLAND COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE.

Case No. 14ORD-00000-00007

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara ordains as follows:

SECTION 1:

ARTICLE 35.2, Zones and Allowable Land Uses, of Section 35-1, the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code, of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the Santa Barbara County Code, is amended to amend Subsection G, Summerland Community Plan area, of Section 35.28.210, Community Plan Overlays, of Chapter 35.28, Overlay Zones, to read as follows:

G. Summerland Community Plan area.

- 1. Floor area limit. Structures subject to this subsection shall not exceed the following maximum floor area limits.
 - b. Adjustments to maximum allowed floor area.
 - (3) Garages attached to a dwelling.
 - (a) Lots of less than 12,000 square feet (net). On lots with a lot area (net) of less than 12,000 square feet, up to 500 square feet of floor area (net) used as an attached two-car garage for the parking of motor vehicles is not included in the net floor area used to determine compliance with the FAR in Table 2-28 (One-family Dwelling Floor Area Limits), of Subsection G.1.a.(1), above.

Larger garages may be allowed, however, excess square footage will be counted toward the net floor area of the dwelling.

(b) Lots of 12,000 square feet (net) or greater. On lots with a lot area (net) of 12,000 square feet or greater, up to 750 square feet of floor area (net) used as an attached garage for the parking of motor vehicles is not included in the net floor area used to determine compliance with Subsection G.1.a.(2), above.

SECTION 2:

All existing indices, section references, and figure and table numbers contained in Section 35-1, the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code, of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the County Code, are hereby revised and renumbered as appropriate to reflect the revisions enumerated above.

SECTION 3:

Except as amended by this Ordinance, Article 35.2 of Section 35-1, the Santa Barbara County Land Use and Development Code, of Chapter 35, Zoning, of the County Code, shall remain unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 4:

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days from the date of its passage and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage a summary of it shall be published once together with the names of the members of the Board of Supervisors voting for and against the same in the Santa Barbara News-Press, a newspaper of general circulation published in the County of Santa Barbara.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this _____ day of _____, 2014, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSTAINED:

ABSENT:

STEVE LAVAGNINO, CHAIR BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

ATTEST:

MONA MIYASATO, COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER CLERK OF THE BOARD

By_

Deputy Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL C. GHIZZONI COUNTY COUNSEL

By ____

Deputy County Counsel